## ORDINANCE NO. 822

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 184 THE YORKTOWN TRAFFIC CODE.

**WHEREAS** the Town Council of the Town of Yorktown, Indiana is the legislative body and is by law authorized to adopt ordinances and resolutions for the administration of its governmental affairs; and

**WHEREAS** the Town Council previously accepted the road assets Freedom Drive and Patriot Dr in to the town's road inventory;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, ESTABLISHED, AND ORDAINED** by the Town Council of the Town of Yorktown, Indiana as follows:

- 1. A stop sign(s) shall be placed at the intersection of Freedom Drive and Patriot Drive:
  - 1. West bound from Freedom Dr. to Patriot Dr.
  - 2. North bound from Patriot Dr. to Freedom Dr.
- 2. Effective Date This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the date of passage by the Town Council

**IN WITNESS THEREOF**, the Town Council of the Town of Yorktown, Indiana has adopted this Ordinance this \_\_\_\_\_ day of March 2022.

Lon Fox, President

ATTEST:

Lance Turner, Clerk-Treasurer Town of Yorktown, Indiana